Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 0780)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the extraordinary general meeting of Tongcheng Travel Holdings Limited (the "Company") will be held at Meeting Room Zhuozheng, 2/F, Four Points by Sheraton Suzhou, No. 8 Moon Bay Road, Suzhou Industrial Park, Jiangsu, China at 3:00 p.m., on September 8, 2022 for the following purposes:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

To re-elect Mr. Yang Chia Hung (楊嘉宏) as an independent non-executive director of the Company.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as a special resolution:

"THAT

- (i) the proposed amendments to the third amended and restated memorandum of association and the third amended and restated articles of association of the Company (the "**Proposed Amendments**"), the details of which are set out in Appendix I to the circular of the Company dated August 18, 2022, be and are hereby approved;
- (ii) the fourth amended and restated memorandum of association and the fourth amended and restated articles of association of the Company (the "Fourth Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association"), which contains all the Proposed Amendments and a copy of which has been produced to this meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting, be and is hereby approved and adopted in substitution for and to the execution of the third amended and restated memorandum of association and the third amended and restated articles of association of the Company with immediate effect; and
- (iii) any Director or company secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds and things and execute all such documents and make all such arrangements that he/she shall, in his/her absolute discretion, deem necessary or expedient to give effect to the Proposed Amendments and the adoption of the Fourth Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association, including without limitation, attending to the necessary filings with the Registrar of Companies in Hong Kong and the Cayman Islands."

By order of the Board
Tongcheng Travel Holdings Limited
MA Heping

Executive Director and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, August 18, 2022

Notes:

- (i) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend, speak and vote in his/her stead. The proxy does not need to be a shareholder of the Company.
- (ii) Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the above meeting (or at any adjournment of it), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he/she were solely entitled thereto but the vote of the senior holder who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holders and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding.
- (iii) In order to be valid, the completed form of proxy, must be deposited at the Hong Kong share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority (such certification to be made by either a notary public or a solicitor qualified to practice in Hong Kong), at least 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the above meeting or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude shareholders of the Company from attending and voting in person at the above meeting (or any adjourned meeting thereof) if they so wish.
- (iv) The register of members of the Company will be closed from September 5, 2022 (Monday) to September 8, 2022 (Thursday), both days inclusive, in order to determine the eligibility of shareholders to attend the above meeting, during which period no share transfers will be registered. To be eligible to attend the above meeting, all properly completed transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged for registration with the Hong Kong share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on September 2, 2022 (Friday).
- (v) Pursuant to Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, voting for all the resolutions set out in this notice will be taken by poll at the above meeting.
- (vi) In respect of the ordinary resolution above, Mr. Yang Chia Hung will retire, and being eligible to be re-elected.

 Details of the above retiring director are set out in Appendix II to the circular dated August 18, 2022.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following:

Executive Directors

Wu Zhixiang (Co-Chairman)
Ma Heping (Chief Executive Officer)

Non-executive Directors

Liang Jianzhang (Co-Chairman)
Jiang Hao
Cheng Yun Ming Matthew
Brent Richard Irvin

Independent Non-executive Directors

Yang Chia Hung Dai Xiaojing Han Yuling